FOR MEETING OF: July 26, 2023
CASE NO.: VAR-SI23-01

TO: HEARINGS OFFICER

FROM: LISA ANDERSON-OGILVIE, AICP, DEPUTY COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
DIRECTOR AND PLANNING ADMINISTRATOR

SUBJECT: SIGN VARIANCE AND SIGN PERMIT CASE NO. VAR-SI23-01;
3025 - 3033 LANCASTER DR NE;
AMANDA NO.: 23-110213-SA, 23-107695- Sl, 23-107696-SI, 23-107967-SI

REQUEST

Summary: A request for a Sign Variance and Sign Permit to increase the amount of wall signs
allowed, for an additional three wall signs where two wall signs are allowed.

Request: A request for a variance to increase the amount of wall signs, as allowed by SRC
900.290(c), to install three additional wall signs. The allowed square footage of signage is 282
sq ft. The square footage being applied for is 264 sq ft. The subject property is approximately
16.63 acres in size, zoned MU-I (Mixed-Use 1), and located at 3025 - 3033 Lancaster Drive NE
- 97301; (Marion County Assessor Map and Tax Lot Numbers 072W18BC / 0204, 3300, 3303).

A vicinity map illustrating the location of the property is attached hereto and made a part of this
staff report (Attachment A).

APPLICANT: Jennifer Paquin, PB2 Architecture and Engineering
OWNER: Walmart Real Estate Business Trust
AGENT: Jeff Davis, PB2 Architecture and Engineering

APPLICATION PROCESSING

On May 15, 2023, PB2 Architecture and Engineering filed a sign variance and sign permit
applications on behalf of the applicants, Walmart Real Estate Business Trust were accepted
for processing. After receiving additional information, the collective applications were deemed
complete for processing on June 30, 2023. The 120-day state mandated decision deadline for
this collective application is October 28, 2023.

The public hearing before the City of Salem Hearings Officer is scheduled for July 26, 2023 at
5:30 p.m. in the Council Chambers, Room 240, Civic Center, located at 555 Liberty Street SE.
A request for comments was sent to surrounding property owners and residents on June 30,
2023. Public hearing notice was also posted on the property on July 11, 2023, 15 days prior to
the hearing, pursuant to SRC requirements.

PROPOSAL

The applicant is requesting a sign variance and five sign permits to allow three additional wall
signs and one freestanding sign. The property was rezoned to MU-I (Mixed Use |) in 2022 in
the Our Salem Comprehensive Plan Update project. Signage in the MU-I zone is less than
what was previously allowed on the site in the CR-Commercial retail zoning. The variance is
requested because SRC 900.290(c) allows only one sign for each building frontage.
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SUMMARY OF RECORD

The following items are submitted to the record and are available upon request: 1) All materials
submitted by the applicant, including any applicable professional studies such as traffic impact
analysis, geologic assessments, and stormwater reports; 2) any materials, testimony, and
comments from public agencies, City Departments, neighborhood associations, and the public;
and 3) all documents referenced in this report. All application materials are available on the
City’s online Permit Application Center at https://permits.cityofsalem.net. You may use the
search function without registering and enter the permit number listed here: 23-110213-SA.

APPLICANT’S STATEMENT

The applicant’s proposed sign plans are included as Attachment B, and the applicant’s
statement addressing the applicable approval criteria for the consolidated applications is
included as Attachment C.

FACTS AND FINDINGS

1. Salem Area Comprehensive Plan (SACP) designation

The Salem Area Comprehensive Plan (SACP) map designation for the subject property is
“‘Mixed Use.” The subject property is within the Urban Growth Boundary and the Urban Service
Area.

2. Zoning and Surrounding Land Uses

The subject property is zoned MU-I (Mixed Use - ). The zoning and uses of the surrounding
properties include:

North: Across Devonshire Av NE — CR (Commercial Retail) & MU-I (Mixed Use-I) —
Mega Foods (retail) & A&W Restaurant (eating and drinking establishments)

South: RS (Residential Single Family) —homes, townhomes (single family homes)

East: Across Lancaster Drive NE: Marion County CR (Commercial Retail, CG

(Commercial General and RM (Multi-Family Residential)
West: Across Fisher Rd NE — CO (Commercial Office) and RA
3. Site Analysis

The subject property is approximately 16.63 acres in size. It has frontage along Lancaster Dr
NE, which is designated as a Major Arterial Street in the Salem Transportation System Plan
(TSP), along Devonshire Av NE which is designated as a Local Street in the TSP, and Fisher
Rd NE which is designated as a Collector Street. The signs are proposed to be located on the
east building elevation facing the parking lot abutting Lancaster Drive NE.

4. Neighborhood and Citizen Comments

Notice of the application was sent pursuant to SRC requirements, including to the North
Lancaster Neighborhood Association and all property owners and tenants within 250 feet of


https://permits.cityofsalem.net/

VAR-SI23-01
Hearings Officer meeting of July 26, 2023
Page 3

the subject property. At the time of this staff report, no comments have been received from the
neighborhood association or surrounding property owners.

5. City Department and Public Agency Comments

The Public Works Department reviewed the proposal and provided a memo which is included
as Attachment D.

The Salem Building and Safety, the Salem Fire Department and Salem Public Works
Department reviewed the proposal and indicated no concerns.

6. Analysis of Sign Variance Criteria

SRC 900.040(a) provides that sign variances may be granted to the height and display surface
standards, to increase the number of allowed signs, to allow relocation of a sign, and to allow
structural alterations to a sign.
A sign variance shall not provide for any of the following:
a) To allow a sign prohibited by SRC 900.020 (Prohibited Signs).
b) To decrease a setback or special setback.
c) To allow placement of a sign in a vision clearance area.
d) To allow structural alterations to a non-conforming or non-complying sign.
e) To authorize a sign not otherwise permitted on the property for which the variance is
sought.
f) To allow any sign other than those specifically allowed by this Chapter.
g) To modify the display and brightness regulations for electronic display signs established
by SRC 900.090.

SRC Chapter 900.040(d) establishes the following approval criteria for a conditional use
permit:

SRC 900.040(d)(1) Compliance with the applicable standard would create an unnecessary
hardship due to unique or unusual physical conditions of the property over which the applicant
has no control, such as topography and lot shape, which are not present on other properties in
the vicinity that have the same zone designation; the hardship does not result from actions of
the applicant, owner, or previous owners of the property; and the sign variance is limited to the
minimum reasonably necessary to alleviate the problem created by the unique or unusual
physical conditions.

Finding: The property was rezoned to MU-I (Mixed Use ) in 2022 in the Our Salem
Comprehensive Plan Update project. Signage in the MU-I zone is less than what was
previously allowed on the site in the CR-Commercial retail zoning. The City’s redesignation to
MU-I zoning is intended to implement a long-term vision of this area as a dense, walkable,
mixed-use area. Development standards in the MU-I require new buildings to be much closer
to the street, thereby reducing the need for large wall signs.

The applicant states that the front building elevation measures 485 feet wide and the front
property street frontage measures approximately 720 feet. These measurements are larger
than similar buildings and properties in the area. The subject building has multiple retail uses,
which requires multiple signs to direct pedestrians to the correct department. The neighboring
properties have smaller street frontage, building elevations, and only contain one retail use. In
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addition, the subject building has a significantly larger setback, approximately 750 feet, from
the street than the neighboring businesses, which are about 350 feet. Due to the subject
property's particular physical conditions and shape of the lot, additional signs are necessary to
alleviate the problem of lack of visibility from the right of way.

Based on the information above, staff finds that this criterion is met.

SRC 900.040(d)(2) The sign variance is necessary to permit signage comparable with other
properties in the vicinity that have the same zone designation.

Finding: The property is located one block north of similar commercial properties but is unique
in the area as one of a handful of newly rezoned MU-I zoned properties. The number of signs
allowed in MU-I is considerably fewer than what is allowed in other commercial zones. The
subject property and existing signage were developed under CR — Commercial Retail zoning.
The City’s redesignation to MU-I zoning is intended to implement a long-term vision of this
area as a dense, walkable, mixed use area Development standards in the MU-I require new
buildings to be much closer to the street, which alleviates the necessity of large wall signage.
However, due to the large size of the property, how far set back the building is from Lancaster
Dr NE and the existing site development pattern, the proposed signage is comparable to other
retail uses and development in the general vicinity. The proposal also meets the overall
allowed square footage for signs of the MU-I zone, across all the requested signs.

Staff finds that the proposal meets this criterion.

SRC 900.040(d)(3) The sign variance will not adversely affect the function or appearance of
the development and use of the property and surrounding properties.

Finding: Reducing the number of signs currently located on the building could cause more
confusion among patrons. The applicant has proposed, under this application, to reduce the
square footage of the signs from approximately 505 square feet to approximately 265 square
feet, which greatly reduces the amount of signage on the building. The applicant states that the
number of signs will still provide adequate direction to patrons for the business while reducing
the overall number of signs and improving the appearance of the property.

Staff finds that the proposal meets this criterion.

SRC 900.040(d)(4) The sign variance will not impose limitations on other properties and
signage in the area, including signage that would be allowed on adjacent properties.

Finding: If granted, Staff finds that the sign variance to allow construction of the additional
signs would not impose limitations on other properties and signage in the area. Staff finds that
this criterion is met.

7. Analysis of Sign Permit Approval Criteria

SRC Chapter 900.025(d) provides that an application for a sign permit shall be granted if the
following criteria are met:

SRC 900.025(d)(1) The sign meets the requirements of SRC Chapter 56.
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Finding: Wall signs less than 400 Ibs. and that do not project more than 18 inches from the
building do not require a building permit through the Building and Safety Division. The
proposed wall signs weigh less and project less than the standard.

SRC 900.025(d)(2) The sign is allowed in the zone.

Finding: Two wall signs and the existing freestanding sign are permitted in the MU-I zone,
pursuant to SRC 900.290(c)(1)(A). The variance request is to increase the number of allowed
wall signs from two to five signs.

SRC 900.025(d)(3) The sign will not interfere with the use of any public right-of-way, other
public easements, or other publicly owned property.

Finding: No evidence has been presented that the signs will interfere with use of the public
right-of-way, public easements or other publicly owned property.

SRC 900.025(d)(4) The sign conforms to all the applicable standards in this Chapter.

Finding: SRC 900.290(c)(1)(A) allows one wall sign for each building frontage. The display
surface of the wall sign shall not exceed the greater of 32 square feet or 2% of the gross face
area of the building frontage. The proposed additional wall signs are each approximately less
than 50 sq ft. The sign variance request would allow the erection of three additional wall signs.
If approved, the applicant has already obtained the required electrical permits for the proposed
illuminated signs. The proposed wall signs comply with all other standards of SRC Chapter
900.

RECOMMENDATION

Based upon the Facts and Findings contained in this staff report, staff recommends that the
Hearings Officer APPROVE the request for a sign variance and sign permits to allow three
additional wall signs located at 3025 Lancaster Dr NE (Marion County Assessor Map and Tax
Lot Numbers #072W18BC / 0204, 3300, 3303).

Prepared by Olivia Dias, Current Planning Manager

Application Deemed Complete Date: June 30, 2023
State Mandated Decision Date: October 28, 2023

Attachments: A. Vicinity Map
B. Proposed Sign Plans
C. Applicant’s Statement Addressing Approval Criteria

\\commdew\CDGroup\CD\PLANNING\CASE APPLICATION Files 2011-On\VARIANCE\2023\Planner Docs\VAR-SI23-01.ocd.docx



Attachment A

Vicinity Map
3025 Lancaster Drive NE
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OVERALL SITE PLAN NOTES TO CONTRACTOR:
SCALE: 1" = 40’ 1. DAMAGED CURBS, PAVEMENT, STRIPING, LANDSCAPING AND IRRIGATION, OR ANY OTHER EXISTING IMPROVEMENTS
SITE CONSTRUCTION NOTES .INSTALL 30”X30” STOP SIGN PER DETAILS ON SECP/SSM DETAILS SHEET. RIGHT OF WAY/LOT LINE NOTE DISTURBED AS PART OF THESE IMPROVEMENTS SHALL BE REPLACED TO MATCH EXISTING CONDITIONS.
(2) EXISTING STOP SIGN TO BE REMOVED. (2 INSTALL "CROSS TRAFFIC” PLAQUE PER DETAILS ON SECP/SSM DETAILS SHEET. RIGHT OF WAY/LOT LINE INFORMATION IS BASED ON 2. ALL DIAGONAL CROSSWALK STRIPING SHALL BE REMOVED.
EXISTING ARROW PAVEMENT MARKINGS TO BE REMOVED. REFER TO SPECIFICATIONS SHEET CSS—1 (22) INSTALL "ONCOMING TRAFFIC” PLAQUE PER DETAILS SECP/SSM DETAILS SHEET N ARy ey D O e s e e
COR. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION N REGARDS TO PROPER REMOVAL OF EXISTING STRIPING ' BOUNDARY SURVEY OR FIELD TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY 3. PROVIDE A COMPREHENSIVE CONSTRUCTION PHASING PLAN FOR THIS WORK TO THE STORE MANAGER 7 DAYS PRIOR
: (23) INSTALL "LEFT/RIGHT TRAFFIC” PLAQUE PER DETAILS ON SECP/SSM DETAILS SHEET. WAS PERFORMED FOR THIS PROJECT. TO STARTING ANY WORK. IT IS TO PROVIDE FOR DATES, TIMES, AND DURATION OF LANE CLOSURES, TEMPORARY
I R RS 6 SRGPER ATV AL OF byt e G371 FOR (25) INSTALL NEW "STOP FOR PEDESTRIANS” SIGN PER DETAILS ON SECP/SSM DETAILS SHEET. VEHICLE AND PEDESTRIAN TRAFFIC CONTROL.
@EXISTING CROSSWALK SIGN TO BE REMOVED IF PROPOSED SIGN(S) CANNOT BE INSTALLED AT A HEIGHT OF 7° FROM BOTTOM OF SIGN TO 4. CONTRACTOR SHALL CLEAR AND GRUB EXISTING VEGETATION IN THE VICINITY OF THE PROPOSED IMPROVEMENTS AS
: FINISHED SURFACE, CONTRACTOR SHALL EXTEND THE EXISTING POST PER DETAIL ON SECP/SSM SETBACKS SHOWN ON THE PLAN. CONTRACTOR TO PROTECT IN PLACE AND CONFIRM THAT THE EXISTING IRRIGATION IS
EXISTING CENTER LINE STRIPING TO BE REMOVED. REFER TO SPECIFICATIONS SHEET CSS—1 FOR DETAILS SHEET. WORKING PROPERLY AFTER IMPROVEMENTS ARE COMPLETED.
PER SALEM REVISED CODE (MU—I — MIXED USE—|
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION IN REGARDS TO PROPER REMOVAL OF EXISTING STRIPING. (27) PAINT STOP PAVEMENT MARKING WITH STOP BAR PER DETAILS ON SECP/SSM DETAILS SHEET. ( ) 5 THE MINIMUM HEIGHT OF THE BOTTOM OF THE LOWEST SIGN SHALL BE 7'—0”
@EXISTING SIGN POST AND BASE TO REMAIN AND BE PROTECTED IN PLACE. DOUBLE YELLOW CENTERLINES ONLY FOR TWO—WAY DRIVE AILSLES AS ILLUSTRATED ON SECP/SSM BUILDING SETBACKS: ‘ '
(10) EXISTING SIGN POST AND BASE TO BE REMOVED. IF SIGN POST IS LOCATED IN AC PAVEMENT, DETAILS SHEET. FRONT = 0 FT 6. ALL SIGNAGE TO REMAIN AND BE PROTECTED IN PLACE UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED ON THESE PLANS.
CONTRACTOR SHALL REMOVE AND REPLACE AC PAVEMENT AND BASE AS NECESSARY TO ALLOW FOR (28) PAINT OPEN ARROW PAVEMENT MARKING PER DETAILS ON SECP/SSM DETAILS SHEET. REAR = O FT
THE REMOVAL OF THE CONCRETE BASE FOR THE EXISTING SIGN POST. NEW AC PAVEMENT AND BASE ., SIDE = O FT 7. REFERENCE SITE CONSTRUCTION PLAN FOR SITE SPECIFIC DIMENSIONS OF CROSSWALK STRIPING AND LOCATION OF
TO MATCH EXISTING CONDITIONS. IF SIGN POST IS LOCATED IN CONCRETE SIDEWALK, CONTRACTOR TO (29 PAINT CROSSWALK MARKINGS — 67 WIDE PAINTED WHITE STRIPING PARALLEL TO DIRECTION OF SIGNAGE.
REMOVE AND REPLACE CONCRETE SIDEWALK AS NECESSARY TO ALLOW FOR THE REMOVAL OF THE TRAFFIC AT 2'-0" 0.C. AND (1) — 8" WHITE STRIPING PERPENDICULAR ON BOTH ENDS UNLESS VEHICLE USE AREAS = 5 FT
CONCRETE BASE FOR THE EXISTING SIGN POST. NEW SIDEWALK COLOR, FINISH, AND THICKNESS TO NOTED OTHERWISE. SEE SITE PLAN FOR DIMENSIONS AND DETAIL ON SECP/SSM DETAILS SHEET FOR 8. ALL EXISTING STRIPING AND PAVEMENT MARKINGS OR TEXT ALONG THE BFR (BUILDING FRONTAGE ROAD) SHALL BE
MATCH EXISTING CONDITIONS. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION. REMOVED WHERE SHOWN TO BE REMOVED. GRIND OUT ANY DIRECTIONAL ARROWS OR STOP BARS/TEXT THAT ARE
EXISTING LANDSCAPING AND IRRIGATION TO BE PROTECTED IN PLACE. IF LANDSCAPE AND/OR PAINT STOP PAVEMENT MARKING PER DETAILS ON SECP/SSM DETAILS SHEET. DOUBLE YELLOW NOT CORRECTLY LOCATED OR INCONSISTENT WITH THE DETAILS PROVIDED. APPLY SEAL COAT TO THE COMPLETE
IRRIGATION IS DISTURBED DURING PROPOSED IMPROVEMENTS, CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL NEW CENTERLINES ONLY FOR TWO—WAY DRIVE AILSLES AS ILLUSTRATED ON SECP/SSM DETAILS SHEET. EXTENT THAT THE STRIPING OR TEXT HAS BEEN REMOVED IN A SINGLE COMPLETE RECTANGLE TO COVER ALL DRAWN
REMOVED STRIPING (DO NOT APPLY SEAL COAT OVER EXISTING STRIPING OR CONCRETE). INSTALL NEW STRIPING IR
LANDSCAPING AND/OR IRRIGATION TO MATCH EXISTING CONDITIONS. (39 EXISTING PICKUP PAVEMENT MARKING TO BE REMOVED. REFER TO SPECIFICATIONS SHEET CSS—1 FOR AND SIGNAGE AS SéOWN ON THE SITE CONSTRUCTION PLAN ) ECKED
LIMITS OF SEAL COAT. APPLY SEAL COAT OVER WHERE STRIPING AND PAVEMENT MARKINGS WERE ADDITIONAL INFORMATION IN REGARDS TO PROPER REMOVAL OF EXISTING STRIPING. ' MN
REMOVED AND WHERE NEW STRIPING AND PAVEMENT MARKINGS WILL BE APPLIED. APPLY NEW (3) REMOVE EXISTING "PICKUP” SIGNAGE. 9. ALL SIGNS LOCATED ON THE BUILDING SIDE OF THE BFR SHALL BE INSTALLED ON A SINGLE POST WITH BOLLARD. DATE
STRIPING AND PAVEMENT MARKINGS OVER SEAL COAT. REFER TO SPECIFICATIONS SHEET CSS—1 AND

CSS—2 FOR ADDITIONAL SEAL COAT INFORMATION.

REMOVE AC PAVEMENT AND BASE AS NECESSARY TO ALLOW FOR THE INSTALLATION OF THE
CONCRETE BASE FOR THE PROPOSED SIGN POST.

@INSTALL SIGN MOUNTING AND BASE WITHOUT BOLLARD PER DETAILS ON SECP/SSM DETAILS SHEET.
INSTALL SIGN MOUNTING AND BASE WITH BOLLARD PER DETAILS ON SECP/SSM DETAILS SHEET.

INSTALL DOUBLE POST WITH BREAK AWAY POSTS SIGN MOUNTING AND BASE WITHOUT BOLLARD PER
DETAILS ON SECP/SSM DETAILS SHEET.

(56) EXISTING STOP SIGN TO BE REMOVED AND SALVAGED
(57) REINSTALL SALVAGED STOP SIGN
(58) PAINT SOLID ARROW PAVEMENT MARKING PER DETAILS ON SECP/SSM DETAILS SHEET.

EXISTING STOP PAVEMENT MARKING TO BE REMOVED. REFER TO SPECIFICATIONS SHEET CSS—1 FOR
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION IN REGARDS TO PROPER REMOVAL OF EXISTING STRIPING.

INSTALL 36"X36" STOP SIGN PER DETAILS ON SECP/SSM DETAILS SHEET.
EXISTING BOLLARD TO BE REMOVED. CONTRACTOR SHALL REMOVE AND REPLACE AC PAVEMENT AND
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BASE AS NECCISARY TO ALLOW FOR THE REMOVAL OF THE CONCRETE BASE FOR THE EXISTING
BOLLARD. NEW AC PAVEMENT AND BASE TO MATCH EXISTING CONDITIONS.

PLAN DATE IDENTIFIER
DATE OF LAST CHANGE TO THIS PLAN
| 04/25/2025  BY: R

REMOVE AND/OR TRIM EXISTING LANDSCAPING LIMITED TO THE AREA OF NEW SIGN POST. NO TREES
SHALL BE REMOVED. EXISTING IRRIGATION TO BE PROTECTED IN PLACE. IF DISTURBED DURING
PROPOSED IMPROVEMENTS, CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL NEW IRRIGATION TO MATCH EXISTING

| CONDITIONS.

STOP SIGNS AND MARKINGS PLAN | |SSM-1

DATE OF THIS PLOT

[ 05/01/2023
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STIPULATION FOR REUSE
SALEM, OREGON

DEMOLITION NOTES COLOR LEGEND SHEET NOTES
FOR REFERENCE ONLY: 1. NOT USED. 1. PATCH AND REPAIR EXTERIOR WALL SURFACES,
" " 2. REMOVAL OF BUILDING MOUNTED ITEMS, SHOWN OR DAMAGED OR EXPOSED DUE TO REMOVAL OF BUILDING
SEPERATE PERMIT IS REQUIRED NOTED TO BE DEMOLISHED OR AS REQUIRED BY SCOPE P# COLOR NAME MOUNTED ITEMS, TO MATCH ADJACENT AS REQUIRED.
 OUTDOOR OF WORK, SHALL OCCUR PRIOR TO PAINTING BUILDING. 2. REFER TO DETAILS ON SHEET A2.1 FOR SUBSTRATE AND
COORDINATE DEMOLITION WORK SO EXTERIOR PAINTING FINISH REQUIREMENTS AT LOCATIONS OF BUILDING
WILL OCCUR PRIOR TO INSTALLATION OF BUILDING MOUNTED SIGNS.
MOUNTED ITEMS. P5E | SAFETY YELLOW OSHA STANDARD |3. RESURFACE EXISTING EIFS WHERE SHOWN (HATCHED
O AREA).
— PICKUP 4. NOT USED.
P33E | CREAM 5. PRIOR TO PAINTING WALL AT LOCATION(S) OF LIT ID/LOGO
SIGN(S), COORDINATE SCOPE OF WORK WITH WALMART
CM.
6. IF PAINTING ADJACENT WALLS PAINT HOLLOW METAL
P36E | BLACK STEEL DOORS, FRAMES, AND DOWNSPOUTS, EXPOSED
METAL FLASHING, HANDRAILS, AND EXPOSED
MISCELLANEOUS STEEL TO MATCH PRIMARY ADJACENT
P49E | DARK GRAY BUILDING COLOR UNO.
O’ Q 7. PAINT ANY ROOFTOP GAS PIPING( P5E | WHERE
EXTERIOR WALL IS BEING PAINTED, GAS PIPE ALONG SIDE
P76U | WALMART BLUE (URETHANE-LIKE) WALL TO GRADE SHALL MATCH ADJACENT BUILDING. DO
~_ SITEID NOT PAINT METER OR VALVES.
8. IF PAINTING ADJACENT WALLS PAINT CANOPY
P134E| LIGHT GRAY STRUCTURAL STEEL AND FLASHING TO MATCH ADJACENT
WALL.
9. WHERE CANOPIES ARE VISIBLE TO AND ACCESSED BY
CUSTOMERS, PAINT UNDERSIDE OF CANOPY DECK(P33E
P135E| MEDIUM GRAY DO NOT PAINT CANOPY DECK IF NOT PREVIOUSLY (3]
PAINTED
10. INSTALL GRAY BOLLARD SLEEVES AT ALL ENTERANCE
P162E| BLACK GRAY BOLLARDS. PAINT ALL SAFETY BOLLARDS P5E. PAINT ALL
OTHER PAINTED/DECORATIVE BOLLARDS P135E.
11. PAINT SECURITY WALL PACK HOUSINGS TO MATCH
ADJACENT WALL. REMOVE PAINT OVERSPRAY FROM
LENSES.
12. DO NOT PAINT LED WALL PACK HOUSINGS
S |TE P LAN S I T E I D 13. PAINT GARDEN CENTER STEEL DOORS AND FRAMES| P36E |
14. NOT USED.
REF 11-A2.1 15. DO NOT PAINT QUIK BRIK, STONE VENEER, FACE BRICK,
UNPAINTED TILT-WALL OR PRECAST PANELS
16. AT MASONRY LOCATIONS WHERE SIGNS ARE BEING
REPLACED, REMOVE AND PAINT AREA BEHIND SIGN TO
MATCH EXISTING COLOR. REF SPEC 09900.
17. PAINT JIB CRANE( p36E |ON JIB BOOM{ P5E JON
HANDRAILS (Psee ) PsE )
N M L J H G F E D C B A
P162E P162E
P1o2E Prézg) CAP/ CAP/ CAP/ CAP/ CAP/ EXISTING CAP/
CORNICE CORNICE CAP/CORNICE CORNICE CORNICE CORNICE FLAGPOLE CORNICE
P1347{P134E1 (P76
|
EXISTING TIMBER
TRUSSES TO REMAIN,
\ EXISTING TIMBER EXISTING TIMBER
TRUSSES TO REMAIN. TRUSSES TO REMAIN
FENCING SHOWN (P45 )
DASHED FOR CLARTY .\ p135¢)
VESTl BU I_E VESTI BU LE DOOR DOOR DOOR DOORS TYP  TYP UP TO 40" DOOR
11 SIDE ELEVATION 10 SIDE ELEVATION O reww
1" = 200" 1" = 200"
N M M N 13 12 11 10 9 8 7 6 3 4 3 2 1
DOOR CAP/ DOOR CAP/ DOOR  CAP/ CAP/ CAP/
HOOD CORNICE HOOD CORNICE HOOD  GUTTER GUTTER GUTTER
P134E) P134E) P134E P134E) ,[P134E P134E P134E P134E) (P134E P134E P134E P135E
P134E) P134E] PI34E) PI3dE] [ TER FENGING P134E) P134E] ) ) P134E] P134E) P135E)
AND CANOPY SHOWN DASHED
FOR CLARITY.
) e \ewm  \ewp e \(masEj[ngﬁmssE]
DOOR DOORS DOORS
DOCK ELEVATION DOCK ELEVATION 6 =t
8 1" = 200" 7 1" = 200"
A B C E F G H J K L M N
CAP/
CAP CAP CAP CAP TYP g/SFF’{/MCE CAP/ CORNICE
P134E] /(P134E) EXISTING TIMBER Y P134E] [P134E] CORNICE REF 7-A2
TRUSSES TO REMAIN \ 1T
P135E
1355
GARDEN CENTER FENCING
m/ M \PBQAM\%E]IPMQAE] AND PCA CANOPY SHOWN DASHED
UP TO 40" DOOR UP TO 4'-0" UP TO 40" FOR CLARITY. DOORS UP TO 4-0" UP TO 4-0"
- ELEVATION 4 RIG
1" = 200"
OVERALL SQ FT OF
1 2 3 4 5 B | ERONT EAGADE . 7 8 9 10 11 12 13
14019.75 SQ FT REPLACE EXISTING
‘ ‘ ‘ REPLACE EXISTING ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ TRANSLUCENT ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘
TRANSLUCENT GLAZED GLAZED WALL
cQ cQ WALL SYSTEM, REF SPECS 485'-2 1/4" SYSTEM, REF SPECS
200" RE-STAIN EXISTING TIMBER CONNECTION 16'-6" EQ , CONNECTION 200"
TYP TRUSSES TO REMAIN, TYP PLATES P135E TYP RE-STAIN EXISTING TIMBER PLATES P135E TYP
CAP/
PROVIDENEW EQ ), EQ GoRNicE NExieTNG | GORNICE \ CORNICE 4 1 8g';/NIC TRUSSES TO REMAIN P —\ CORNICE CORNICE "B Newsion
AND FABRIG NEW SIGN W LOCATION — P134E) P134E |, [P162E[P134E /- | AP134E) {P49E | P49E w P134E P162E) { P49E | [P134E 4{P76U P162E] (P134E] P134E) {P49E ) [P134E W / REE 4-A2.1
' "A2. REF 6-A2.1 GARDEN CENTER FENCING
COORDINATE WITH VENDOR \ '0§ GARDEN CENTER FENCINC
at \ w DASHED FOR CLARITY.
d Z
~
,g§
“w
Aﬁ \
NEW SIGN NEW SIGN \ { :
,’:‘,,%Vl\j,ﬁé'bl‘ P135E} [P135E)  {P135E] P135E\<P49E ){Pa9E | ‘P135E] CENTERED ‘(P135E) (PagE) \(P135E] ‘(P135E) PA49E | \(P135E] \( P49E | P135E P135E] CENTERED P49E\% \{P19$F$‘{P1355 P134E) P134E P135E
P | C KU P CAN O PY P | C KU P CAN O PY FLAGPOLE UP TO 40" IN EIFS FIELD DOOR TYP TYP DOOR  TYP DOORS IN EIFS FIELD UP TO 4-0" DOORS UP TO 4'-0"
REF 12-A2.1 REF 3-A2.1 NEW SIGN REF 5-A2.1
o FRONT ELEVATION ~ ~, SIDE ELEVATION e FRONT ELEVATION
1" = 200" 1" = 200" PANEL ASSEMBLY 1
REF 10-A2.1 " = 200"
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EXISTING METAL
FASCIA COVER

FABRICATED PANEL
ASSEMBLY PROVIDED BY
WALMART AND
INSTALLED BY GC PER
MANUFACTURER'S
RECOMMENDATIONS

$ REF BLDG EL
TOM

HILTI HLC-H 16X140/90 SLEEVE
ANCHOR PROVIDED BY WALMART
AT ALL PRE-PLACED PRIMARY
CONNECTION HOLES AT TOP RAIL.
IF PRIMARY CONNECTION HOLE
HAS AN OBSTRUCTION,
REFERENCE THE SIGN SUPPLIER
INSTALLATION PACKET FOR
ALTERNATE ATTACHMENT OPTIONS

AND REQUIREMENTS.

g

i

/

H

)

1 "0"
MIN

jogst

EXISTING CMU

MEMBRANE

EXISTING EIFS

REFERENCE REF 1A-A2FOR
SIGNAGE ATTACHMENT AND
ELECTRICAL REQUIREMENTS

ATTACH SIGN TO
FABRICATED PANEL
ASSEMBLY IN PRE-DRILLED
HOLES WITH HARDWARE

PROVIDED WITH SIGN, TYP. \

HILTI HLC-H 16X140/90 SLEEVE
ANCHOR PROVIDED BY WALMART
AT ALL PRE-PLACED PRIMARY
CONNECTION HOLES ON VERTICAL
MOUNTING RAILS. IF PRIMARY
CONNECTION HOLE HAS AN
OBSTRUCTION, REFERENCE THE
SIGN SUPPLIER INSTALLATION
PACKET FOR ALTERNATE
ATTACHMENT OPTIONS AND
REQUIREMENTS.
INSTALLED BY GC

e

H

Ly LI L LT LV D L[ LU TN T [ ] [ ][]

3/4" SCHEDULE 40 PVC SPACE
TO PREVENT COMPRESSION
OF EIFS TYP

FULL BED OF MULTI-COMPONENT
SEALANT AT PERIMETER OF
SPACER, TYP

1" O.D. NEOPRENE / SS BONDED
WASHER AND NUT IN BED OF
CONTINUOUS MULTI-COMPONENT

SEALANT, TYP.

REFERENCE REF 1A-A2.1
SIGNAGE ATTACHMENT AND
ELECTRICAL REQUIREMENTS ——

$REF BLDG EL
B.O. WALL PANEL SYSTEM

H

\

v

jogst

REFER TO SIGNAGE
GENERAL NOTES FOR

ADDITIONAL

REQUIREMENTS

[ LV L T L ] [ L T T L [ LA [T L T LT L Dl T T T T T L]

CMU & EIFS

CAPTURED

WALL PANEL SECTION CAPTURED (V2)

10

11/2"=1-0"

ADDRESS SIGNAGE

NOTE:

SQUARE FOOTAGE NOT
INCLUDED IN BUILDING
SIGNAGE SCHEDULE

1'-0" ADDRESS

6 1/4" =1'-0"

22'-51/8"

21_0u

,2-81/2"

N

Home & Phari

2'-0" HOME & PHARMACY

60.74 SF

5 1/4" =1'-0"

EXISTING WATERPROOFING

2!_0"

11

THROUGH WALL
PROTECTION TUBE
FURNISHED BY WALMART
INSTALLED BY GC PER
MFR RECOMMENDATIONS

FULL BED OF MULTI-
COMPONENT SEALANT AT

PERIMETER OF CONDUIT *\

INSTALL LETTER BACK

PRIOR TO INSTALLATION \

HILTI HPS 1/4" X 1 5/8"
SLEEVE ANCHOR
PROVIDED BY WALMART
AT EACH SIGN
CONNECTION POINT
INSTALLED BY GC

INDIVIDUAL PLASTIC
ILLUMINATED CHANNEL
LETTERS

INSTALL LETTER FACES
W/ SET SCREWS, TYP

LED FIXTURES (2 EACH
SIDE)

WHITE LETTERS

YELLOW SPARK,
COLOR PMS 1235C

FLEX FACE,
COLOR PMS 285C
BLUE

REPLACE FACE ON EXISTING
SIGN CABINET TYP OF BOTH SIDES

PAINT EXISTING SIGN
SUPPORT AND ALL
EXPOSED ELECTRICAL
COMPONENTS
DURANODIC BRONZE
REF TABLE FOR
CUSTOM COLOR

SHERWIN-WILLIAMS CUSTOM
BRONZE/ ORDER NUMBER
7248-0044642
-BRONZE MATCH
-CUSTOM MANUAL MATCH

BAC COLORANT: Oz 32 64 128

EXISTING PYLON
SIGN SUPPORT

W1 WHITE - 43 - 1
B1 BLACK 6 4 1 1
R2 MAROON - 19 - 1
Y3 DEEP GOLD - 48 1 1
G2 NEW GREEN - 18 - -
ONE GALLON

#B54T00104

Ul TRADECP #796999993

PYLON SIGN

316" = 1'-0"

SIGNAGE GENERAL NOTES

1. SIGNAGE FURNISHED BY WAL-MART AND INSTALLED BY
GC.

2. ALL EXISTING WALMART EXTERIOR SIGNAGE IS TO REMAIN
IN PLACE ON THE BUILDING UNTIL THE GC SIGN COMPANY
IS ONSITE. THE EXISTING SIGNAGE WILL THEN BE
REMOVED, PATCH AND REPAIR WORK WILL BE
COMPLETED AT SIGN LOCATIONS, AND SIGNAGE WILL BE
INSTALLED PER PLANS.

A. ATEMPORARY BANNER WILL BE INSTALLED PRIOR TO
REMOVAL OF EXISTING EXTERIOR SIGNAGE. BANNER
WILL REMAIN IN PLACE UNTIL ALL MODIFICATIONS
AND/OR REPAIRS HAVE BEEN COMPLETED AND
SIGNAGE IS INSTALLED.

B. TEMPORARY BANNER WILL BE APPROXIMATELY 125 SF
(5'X25'").

C. EXTERIOR SIGN WORK NEEDS TO BE SCHEDULED,
COORDINATED, AND COMPLETED DURING WEEK 6 OF
THE CONSTRUCTION SCHEDULE.

3. GENERAL CONTRACTOR RESPONSIBILITIES
A. BY END OF FIRST WEEK OF CONSTRUCTION, REVIEW

EXISTING CONSTRUCTION WHERE SIGN(S) WILL BE
INSTALLED. IF EXISTING CONDITIONS DO NOT MATCH
SIGN ATTACHMENT DETAILS SHOWN, REQUEST
APPROVAL FROM CONSTRUCTION MANAGER TO
SUBMIT RFI IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 01255.
NOTE DIFFERENCES IN CONSTRUCTION, INCLUDING
DIMENSIONS, AND INCLUDE PHOTOGRAPHS FOR
CLARIFICATION.

B. PROVIDE SUBSTRATE SUITABLE FOR INSTALLATION OF
SIGNAGE. REFER TO SIGN DETAILS FOR LIGHTED
ID/LOGO SIGNS.

C. PROVIDE JUNCTION BOXES AND CIRCUITRY TO
"Walmart" and "spark" SIGNAGE. EXISTING (8) BOXES
FROM "WAL«MART" SIGNAGE MAY BE REUSED.

NOT USED

NOT USED

VERIFY VOLTAGE AT CIRCUITS FEEDING LIGHTED

SIGNAGE. REFER TO ELECTRICAL

MAKE FINAL TERMINATIONS ON LIGHTED SIGNAGE.

REMOVE ALL LIT ID/LOGO SIGNS AND UNLIT EXTERIOR

STUD MOUNTED BUILDING SIGNS. UNLESS NOTED

OTHERWISE.

.  MAKE REQUIRED EXTERIOR WALL PENETRATIONS,
INSTALL CONDUIT, AND SEAL PENETRATIONS PER
SPECIFICATION SECTION 07900.

J. INSTALL SIGNAGE PER DETAILS.

mmo

o

EXISTING SIGNAGE SCHEDULE

NEW SIGNAGE SCHEDULE

SIGNAGE LOCATION

QTY | LIGHTED| COLOR

INDIVIDUAL

SIZE AREA

TOTAL AREA

SIGNAGE LOCATION

QTY | LIGHTED

COLOR

SIZE

INDIVIDUAL
AREA

TOTAL AREA

FRONT SIGNAGE

FRONT SIGNAGE

Walmart

LED

WHITE

5!_6"

298.00 [ SF | 298.00

* (Spark)

LED

YELLOW

8-0"

SF

Walmart

LED

WHITE

2!_1 "

22.57

SF

22.57

SF

* (Spark)

LED

YELLOW

10'-3"

93.10

SF

93.10

SF

Pickup

LED

WHITE

2-6"

69.76 | SF | 69.76

* (Spark)

LED

YELLOW

4'-41/4"

SF

< Pickup

LED

WHITE

2-6"

40.83

SF

40.83

SF

Grocery

N/A

WHITE

2l_oll

26.27

SF

26.27

SF

Grocery

N/A

WHITE

2'-0" 2563 | SF | 25.63

SF

Home & Pharmacy

N/A

WHITE

2!_0"

60.74

SF

60.74

SF

Home & Pharmacy

N/A

WHITE

2'-0" 61.85| SF | 61.85

SF

Outdoor

N/A

WHITE

2-0"

20.67

SF

20.67

SF

Outdoor Living

R G AT G UG T G I G I G 'Y

N/A

WHITE

2'-0" 49.74 | SF | 49.74

SF

Address Sign (3025)

—_ | -

N/A

BLACK

1-0"

N/A

SF

N/A

SF

TOTAL FRONT SIGNAGE

504.98

SF

TOTAL FRONT SIGNAGE

264.18

SF

TOTAL BUILDING SIGNAGE

504.98

SF

TOTAL BUILDING SIGNAGE

264.18

SF
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"SEPERATE PERMIT IS REQUIRED"

THREAD STUD TYP BY
WALMART

Y

SEALANT ALL AROUND

MOUNTING HOLE
LOCATE ANCHORS AND PR T OR BON S e —
ILLUMINATED SIGN =~ [
WIRING/CONDUIT PENETRATIONS INSTALLATION PROVIDED T
PER SIGN ATTACHMENT TEMPLATE BY WALMART Wg

PROVIDED BY WALMART <y [
o |

PLASTIC MOUNT FOR ALL- N1

INSTALL 1/8" DIA ALL-
THREAD STUDS INTO
PLASTIC MOUNTS TYP

¢

LOW VOLTAGE WIRE

e

LA

3/8" DIA HOLE FILLED WITH
ADHESIVE SEALANT. COAT
ALL-THREAD STUD WITH
ADHESIVE SEALANT PRIOR
TO WALL ATTACHMENT TYP

\y h
|
[N
;@:
[
Y

VARIES

/f REMOTE POWER SUPPLY
ENCLOSURE

HNEENERENENENEE

PLASTIC NON-ILLUMINATED

| REMOVE AND INSTALL
EIFS
REF SPEC

— INSTALL EIFS TO MATCH
ADJACENT. FACE TO BE
FLUSH WITH EXISTING
EIFS

BOLT SIZE PER
MANUFACTURER'S
RECOMMENDATIONS

AT SPLIT FACE CMU GRIND

AS NEEDED FOR

FLAGPOLE MOUNTING

BRACKET TYP

ALUMINUM FLAGPOLE,
MOUNTING PLATE AND

THRU WALL ANCHORAGE -

REF STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS
FOR ADDITIONAL WALL
REINFORCEMENT AT FLAGPOLE

I

H

FLAGPOLE ATTACHMENT

3/4" =1'-0"

NOTE:
LOCATE ANCHORS

TEMPLATE.

SIGN ATTACHMENT

PER

REPLACE EXISTING
SHEATHING AT SIGN
WITH 5/8" EXTERIOR
PLYWOOD SHEATHING

ADDITIONAL
REQUIREMENTS

REFER TO SIGNAGE
GENERAL NOTES FOR

v

SIGN ATTACHMENT

9 11/2"=1-0"

10!_4u

Outdoo

20.67 SF

2'-0" OUTDOOR

1/4" =1'-0"

—~—— ELECTRICAL TO

JUNCTION BOX

CHANNEL LETTER BY
WALMART

"ADHESIVE SEALANT" IS TO BE

PRODUCT LN-950 BY LIQUID
NAILS OR SIMILAR
POLYURETHANE
CONSTRUCTION ADHESIVE,
MEETING ASTM D3498 AND

C557 STANDARDS, EXTERIOR

APPLICATION, WEATHER
RESISTANT, LOW VOC, WITH
MINIMUM SHEAR STRENGTH
OF 250 PSI

A

26.27 SF

/

, VARIES |,
REF ELEVW

|

{ ‘

EXISTING
- METAL STUD
FRAMING

ATTACHMENT AT EIFS &
METAL STUD WALL

8 11/2"=1-0"

NOTE TO SIGN INSTALLER:
ALL PRIMARY MOUNTING HOLES MUST BE

UTILIZED. IF MOUNTING THROUGH PRIMARY
HOLE IS OBSTRUCTED BY REBAR, METAL
STUDS, CHANNELS, OR OTHER MISC METAL,
SEAL PRIMARY HOLE IN SIGN CAN AND MOUNT
THROUGH THE NEAREST ALTERNATE
MOUNTING HOLE. PRIMARY HOLES ARE
INDICATED WITH PREDRILLED HOLES.

2'-0" GROCERY

3 1/4!1 = 11_0!1

2

NOTE:

ALL SIGN PENETRATIONS ABOVE
ROOF LEVEL MUST BE A CLEAR
MINIMUM OF 8" ABOVE DECK

a 121-21/2" ,

\12.1/ 7

N O_ - I 1

al o - :

! |

L 98 3/8" , . !

L a Lo o

, - —_— - % 0.83 SF
_______ i o Z3) = INTERNALLY
| N 52 | ® ILLUMINATED

e
YR

2'-6" PICKUP ARROW

1/4" =1'-0"

THROUGH WALL
PROTECTION TUBE

FURNISHED BY WALMART 1
INSTALLED BY GC PER
MFR RECOMMENDATIONS ——

FULL BED OF MULT

COMPONENT SEALANT AT 1
PERIMETER OF CONDUIT *Y

INSTALL LETTER BACK
PRIOR TO INSTALLATION \ m

ATTACH SIGN TO WALL
PANEL SYSTEM IN PRE-
DRILLED HOLES WITH 1
HARDWARE PROVIDED
WITH SIGN PER MFR

RECOMMENDATIONS, TYP. ——

INDIVIDUAL PLASTIC
ILLUMINATED CHANNEL

LETTERS

INSTALL LETTER FACES
W/ SET SCREWS, TYP

FABRICATED PANEL

0-A2.1 ~ ]

ASSEMBLY
REFERENCE REF 1
FOR INSTALLATION

EXISTING CMU

EXISTING ROOFING
SYSTEM

LOW VOLTAGE
WIRE

EENNNEERNNENEENNERERRNNNRENN SVARNA) NRRNENERENNEREENANERENNNP
N

A

REMOTE POWER
SUPPLY ENCLOSURE

TO JUNCTION BOX

REF ELEC

ATTACHMENT AT EIFS AND
CMU BELOW ROOFLINE

SIGNAGE ATTACHMENT (V2)

1A

11/2"=1-0"

EXISTING CMU

WALMART

MOUNTING HOLE PATTERNS FOR
NON-ILLUMINATED SIGN
INSTALLATION PROVIDED BY

PLASTIC MOUNT FOR ALL-

THREAD STUD TYP BY WALMART w

INSTALL 1/8" DIA ALL-THREAD
STUDS INTO PLASTIC
MOUNTS PRIOR TO SIGN
INSTALLATION TYP

3/8" DIA HOLE FILLED WITH
ADHESIVE SEALANT. COAT
ALL-THREAD STUD WITH

ADHESIVE SEALANT PRIOR
TO WALL ATTACHMENT TYP

PLASTIC NON-ILLUMINATED
CHANNEL LETTER BY
WALMART

VARIES

"ADHESIVE SEALANT" IS TO BE
PRODUCT LN-950 BY LIQUID NAILS OR

SIMILAR POLYURETHANE
CONSTRUCTION ADHESIVE,

MEETING ASTM D3498 AND C557

STANDARDS, EXTERIOR

APPLICATION, WEATHER RESISTANT,
LOW VOC, WITH A MINIMUM SHEAR

STRENGTH OF 250 PSI

i
e

"\

SIGN ATTACHMENT AT CMU

11/2"=1-0"

&
o

|

|

|

|

‘ B
N L - - N s
o 93.10 SF
‘_A\ﬁ _ - _
] |
N |
Aﬁp _ N _

INTERNALLY ILLUMINATED
10-10"

all

2057 SF L

NOTE:

ALL SIGN PENETRATIONS
ABOVE ROOF LEVEL
MUST BE A CLEAR
MINIMUM OF 8" ABOVE
DECK

4

10'-3" WALMART SIGN

1/4" = 1'-0"

THIS DRAWING WAS PREPARED FOR
CONTEMPORANEOUSLY WITH ITS ISSUE
DATE ON 12.13.22 AND IT ISNOT
SUITABLE FOR USE ON A DIFFERENT
PROJECT SITE OR AT A LATER TIME. USE
OF THIS DRAWING FOR REFERENCE OR
EXAMPLE ON ANOTHER PROJECT
REQUIRES THE SERVICES OF PROPERLY
LICENSED ARCHITECTS AND ENGINEERS.
REPRODUCTION OF THIS DRAWING FOR
REUSE ON ANOTHER PROJECT IS NOT
AUTHORIZED AND MAY BE CONTRARY TO
THE LAW.
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June 19, 2023

City of Salem Community Development Planning Division
555 Liberty St. SE

Salem, OR 97301-3503

Attn: Olivia Dias

RE: Walmart store # 1784 — 3025 Lancaster Dr SE.
Variance request for new signs

Walmart stores is requesting a variance for relief from Salem Revised Code, Title X, Chapter 900.290
“Permanent signs in the Edgewater/Second Street Mixed Use Corridor, Mixed Use-I, Mixed Use-Il, and Mixed
Use-Riverfront zones.”

900.290(c): Standalone business. Each building that only contains one business is allowed the following
signs:

(1) One wall sign, one projecting sign, or one freestanding sign for each building frontage. When the
development site is located on a corner lot, only one freestanding sign shall be allowed.

(A) A wall sign shall be limited to a display surface not exceeding the greater of 32 square feet or
two percent of gross face area of the building frontage. No wall sign shall be allowed on a building
face where the sign would be directed towards an abutting residential area.

Currently there are five (5) wall signs on the building with a total of 504.98 sq. ft. Walmart’s plan is to remove
these signs and replace them with 5 new signs. Total building sq. ft. will decrease to 264.18 sq. ft.
Below are responses to the variance criteria noted in the Planning Review Checklist dated June 2, 2023.

1) Compliance with the applicable standard will create an unnecessary hardship for the store. The front
elevation of the store is very large: approximately 485 linear feet wide, and has three separate
entrances: Grocery, Home & Pharmacy, and Outdoor. Each sign is meant to direct pedestrian traffic to
the appropriate area of the store based on the reason for their visit. Grocery for foodstuffs, Home &
Pharmacy for home goods and pharmacy services, Outdoor for garden and outdoor items, and Pickup
directing customers to the Pickup parking area. The purpose of these signs is to direct traffic into the
store and not advertise to traffic along Lancaster Dr. NE.

2) The sign variance is necessary to permit signage comparable with other properties in the vicinity that
have the same zone designation. The only other comparable big-box store in the area would be the
Fred Meyer store located at 3740 Market Street NE. It is zoned MU-IIl while the Walmart store is zoned
MU-I. According to Google Maps, Fred Meyer store has approximately 600 linear feet of frontage along
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3)

4)

Market St. NE and approximately 236 linear feet of frontage along Lancaster Dr. NE. This store has a
total of 5 signs: 2 “Fred Meyer” logo signs facing Market St. NE. 1 “Fred Meyer” logo sign facing
Lancaster Dr NE. with 1 “Garden” and 1 “Center” sign facing Lancaster as well.

The sign variance will not adversely affect the function or appearance of the development and use of
the property and surrounding properties. Currently there are 5 signs on the building and Walmart is
asking to switch them out with similar signs of the same design. Grocery and Home & Pharmacy will be
like for like replacement with a font change. Outdoor Living will drop the “Living” section of the sign
and just remain as Outdoor. The Pickup sign will have the spark logo removed and replaced with a
directional arrow pointing towards the parking area. The Walmart identification sign will change layout
and switch to a large spark logo with Walmart copy below it. The effect of these changes is an overall
reduction of square footage of signage by approximately 50% (504.98 sq. ft. existing to 264.18 sq. ft.
proposed.)

The sign variance will not impose limitations on other properties and signage in the area, including
signage that would be allowed on adjacent properties. Since Walmart is asking to replace existing
signs with new versions of those signs, there should not be any impact to surrounding businesses.

Please let me know if you have any questions regarding this variance application.

Thank you for your time and consideration.

Respectfully,

Jeff Davis

Permit coordinator

pb2 architecture + engineering

2809 ajax avenue suite 100 | rogers, AR 72758
479-878-3663

Jeff.davis@pb2ae.com



